

Docket No. 48799-2021

In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

BLAINE COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO; ARCH COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST, INC., AN IDAHO CORPORATION; BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, A PUBLIC AGENCY OF THE STATE OF IDAHO; AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

v.

KIKI LESLIE A. TIDWELL, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND THE MADISON JEAN TIDWELL QUALIFIED SUBCHAPTER S TRUST, A LEGAL ENTITY ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of
The State of Idaho, in and for the County of Blaine
Honorable Michael P. Tribe, District Judge, Presiding

Gary G. Allen [ISB No. 4366]
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701
garyallen@givenspursley.com

James R. Laski [ISB No. 5429]
Heather E. O'Leary [ISB No. 8693]
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A
Ketchum, ID 83340
efiling@lawsonlaski.com

Counsel for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

Matthew Fredback [ISB No. 7262]
Timothy King Graves [ISB No. 5556]
Blaine County Prosecuting Attorney
219 1st Avenue South, Suite 201
Hailey, ID 83333
blainecountyprosecutor@co.blaine.id.us

Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	2
C. Course of Proceedings	11
ISSUES PRESENTED	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The District Court Did Not Err When It Ruled That Tidwell Had Standing.....	15
A. The potential negative impact on Plaintiffs’ property values is a sufficient injury in fact.....	18
B. The potential for lost aesthetic value by building a duplex instead of preserving Parcel C for open space or recreational use is a sufficient injury in fact.....	21
C. The potential negative impact on the value of Tidwell’s Valley Club membership is a sufficient injury in fact.....	22
D. Plaintiffs’ threatened harms are not generalized grievances, but reflect the grievances of various distinct classes.....	24
E. The injuries in fact that Plaintiffs would suffer are easily redressed by the lower court’s order.....	26
III. The District Court Did Not Err When It Ruled That the Term “Public Use” was Ambiguous.....	27
A. A reasonable interpretation of “public use,” as used on the Final Plat, is that it excludes community housing.....	28
B. Appellants’ proffered interpretation of “public use” is not supported by the Final Plat or any other relevant authority.....	32
C. Whether the merger doctrine applies is irrelevant to the issues before the Court.....	38
IV. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error In Ruling That The Parties Intended to Restrict Parcel C to Open Space or Recreational Use.....	38
A. The District Court determined the intent of the Valley Club in drafting the Final Plat and considered objective, competent parol evidence to do so.....	39
B. There was no error in the District Court’s conclusion that the County had obtained only a limited property interest in Parcel C.....	41
C. The District Court properly considered and weighed the testimonies of Tom Bergin and Tom Bowman.....	42
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bondy v. Levy</i> , 121 Idaho 993, 829 P.2d 1342 (1992)	14
<i>Boundary Backpackers v. Boundary County</i> , 128 Idaho 371, 913 P.2d 1141 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Butters v. Hauser</i> , 131 Idaho 498, 960 P.2d 181 (1998)	20
<i>Camp Easton Forever, Inc. v. Inland Northwest Council Boy Scouts of America</i> , 156 Idaho 893, 332 P.3d 805 (2014)	38
<i>Chavez v. Barrus</i> , 146 Idaho 212, 192 P.3d 1036 (2008).....	28
<i>Ciszek v. Kootenai County Board of Commissioners</i> , 151 Idaho 123, 254 P.3d 24 (2011).....	18
<i>Citizens Against Linscott/Interstate Asphalt Plant v. Bonner County Board of Commissioners</i> , 168 Idaho 705, 486 P.3d 515 (2021).....	18
<i>DeLancey v. DeLancey</i> , 110 Idaho 63, 714 P.2d 32 (1986)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	37
<i>Evans v. Teton County</i> , 139 Idaho 71, 73 P.3d 84 (2003)	20
<i>Farrell v. Whiteman</i> , 146 Idaho 604, 200 P.3d 1153 (2009).....	37
<i>Gallagher v. State</i> , 141 Idaho 665, 115 P.3d 756 (2005)	13
<i>Haight v. Idaho Department of Transportation</i> , 163 Idaho 383, 414 P.3d 205 (2018).....	14, 16
<i>Hewson v. Asker's Thrift Shop</i> , 120 Idaho 164, 814 P.2d 424 (1991)	30
<i>Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature of the State</i> , 142 Idaho 640, 132 P.3d 397 (2006).....	30
<i>Ida-Therm, LLC v. Bedrock Geothermal, LLC</i> , 154 Idaho 6, 293 P.3d 630 (2012).....	33, 34, 35
<i>In re Jerome County Board of Commissioners</i> , 153 Idaho 298, 281 P.3d 1076 (2012).....	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Jarvis v. Rexburg Nursing Center</i> , 136 Idaho 579, 38 P.3d 617 (2001).....	15
<i>Kepler-Fleenor v. Fremont County</i> , 152 Idaho 207, 268 P.3d 1159 (2012).....	28, 39
<i>Koch v. Canyon County</i> , 145 Idaho 158, 177 P.3d 372 (2008)	16
<i>Latham v. Garner</i> , 105 Idaho 854, 673 P.2d 1048 (1983).....	27
<i>Latvala v. Green Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 168 Idaho 686, 485 P.3d 1129 (2021).....	14, 42
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018)	14, 39
<i>Martin v. Camas County ex rel. Board of Commissioners</i> , 150 Idaho 508, 248 P.3d 1243 (2011)	17
<i>McShane v. Quillin</i> , 47 Idaho 542, 277 P. 554 (1929).....	37
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Company</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Mochel v. Cleveland</i> , 51 Idaho 468, 5 P.2d 549 (1930).....	42
<i>Morgan v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Company</i> , 68 Idaho 506, 201 P.2d 976 (1948).....	37
<i>Neider v. Shaw</i> , 138 Idaho 503, 65 P.3d 525 (2003)	41, 42

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	36
<i>Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA v. Lake Cascade Airpark, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 758, 331 P.3d 500 (2014)	15
<i>Oregon Short Line Railroad Company v. Stalker</i> , 14 Idaho 362, 94 P. 56 (1907).....	36
<i>PacifiCorp v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 153 Idaho 759, 291 P.3d 442 (2012).....	15, 39, 43
<i>Paslay v. A&B Irrigation District</i> , 162 Idaho 866, 406 P.3d 878 (2017).....	16
<i>Schneider v. Howe</i> , 142 Idaho 767, 133 P.3d 1232 (2006)	16
<i>Selkirk-Priest Basin Association v. State</i> , 128 Idaho 831, 919 P.2d 1032 (1996).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Johnston</i> , 17 Idaho 676, 107 P. 399 (1910).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361 (1972)	21
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Association v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 158 Idaho 874, 354 P.3d 187 (2015).....	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 n. 14, 93 S. Ct. 2405 (1973).....	passim
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Company v. Ethington Family Trust</i> , 137 Idaho 435, 50 P.3d 450 (2002)	39
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	26
<i>Villager Condominium Association, Inc. v. Idaho Power Company</i> , 121 Idaho 986, 829 P.2d 1335 (1992)	29
<i>Washington Water Power Company v. Waters</i> , 186 F. 572 (C.C.D. Idaho 1910).....	34
<i>Young v. City of Ketchum</i> , 137 Idaho 102, 44 P.3d 1157 (2002)	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Idaho Code Section 12-117.....	44
Idaho Code Section 12-121.....	44
Idaho Code Section 50-1312.....	41
Idaho Code Section 67-6535.....	43
Idaho Code Section 7-701.....	34
 <u>Rules</u>	
Idaho Appellate Rule 40	44
Idaho Appellate Rule 41	44
